

COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF COLORADO

2 East 14th Avenue
Denver, CO 80203

Boulder County District Court
Honorable Thomas Mulvahill, Judge
Case No. 12CR0222

Plaintiff-Appellee,

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF
COLORADO,

v.

Defendant-Appellant,

MICHAEL CLARK.

CYNTHIA H. COFFMAN, Attorney General
KATHARINE GILLESPIE
Assistant Attorney General*
Ralph L. Carr Colorado Judicial Center
1300 Broadway, 9th Floor
Denver, CO 80203
Telephone: (720)508-6468
E-Mail: kathy.gillespie@coag.gov
Registration Number: 26109
*Counsel of Record

DATE FILED: November 27, 2015 2:59 PM
FILING ID: AFF40DAA830B1
CASE NUMBER: 2012CA2502

^ COURT USE ONLY ^

Case No. 12CA2502

ANSWER BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT & SUMMARY OF ISSUES	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS & CASE	4
ARGUMENT	9
I. The evidence was sufficient to support the elements of first degree murder.	9
A. Standard of Review	9
B. Analysis	10
II. Defendant’s November 3, 1994 statements were voluntary.	21
A. Standard of Review	21
B. Facts.....	21
C. Analysis	23
III. Defendant was not in custody during the April 15, 2011 interview.....	29
A. Standard of Review	29
B. Facts.....	30
C. Analysis	31
IV. The trial court properly admitted portions of the motorcycle theft case as res gestae evidence.	35
A. Standard of Review	35
B. Facts.....	36
C. Analysis	37
V. The trial court properly excluded Detective Trujillo’s personal assessment of Stackhouse’s credibility.	40
A. Standard of Review	40
B. Facts.....	42
C. Analysis	43

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
VI. The trial court did not abuse its discretion when it prohibited defendant from asking Detective Denig about a deceased witness’s description of a green car.....	49
A. Standard of Review	49
B. Facts.....	49
C. Analysis	51
VII. Detective Trujillo’s testimony as to defendant’s truthfulness about the murder weapon was properly admitted.	55
A. Standard of Review	55
B. Facts.....	55
C. Analysis	58
VIII. The prosecutor’s opening statement properly referenced the evidence he intended to present at trial.....	61
A. Standard of Review	61
B. Analysis	62
IX. The prosecutor did not commit misconduct during closing argument.	68
A. Standard of Review	68
B. Analysis	68
X. The trial court correctly refused to give defendant’s tendered jury instruction that the jury need not reach a unanimous verdict and a hung jury was an acceptable outcome.....	84
A. Standard of Review	84
B. Facts.....	85
C. Analysis	86
XI. Reversal is not warranted under cumulative error.....	89

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
A. Standard of Review	89
B. Analysis	89
CONCLUSION	90

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

CASES

American Family Mut. Ins. Co. v. DeWitt, 216 P.3d 60 (Colo. App. 2008)	57
California v. Beheler, 463 U.S. 1121 (1983)	34
Carey v. State, 230 S.W.3d 553 (Ark. 2006)	10
Cohen v. People, 103 P.2d 479 (Colo. 1940).....	95
Crider v. People, 186 P.3d 39 (Colo. 2008).....	92
Davis v. People, 310 P.3d 58 (Colo. 2013).....	48, 65
Deardorff v. State, 6 So.3d 1205 (Ala. App. 2004).....	63
DeBella v. People, 233 P.3d 664 (Colo. 2010)	92
Domingo-Gomez v. People, 125 P.3d 1043 (Colo. 2005)	75, 80, 83
Donnelly v. DeChristoforo, 416 U.S. 637 (1974).....	81
Dunlap v. People, 173 P.3d 1054 (Colo. 2007)	67
Fain v. People, 329 P.3d 270 (Colo. 2014).....	96
Fletcher v. People, 179 P.3d 969 (Colo. 2007).....	56
Gibbons v. People, 328 P.3d 95 (Colo. 2014).....	96
Hagos v. People, 288 P.3d 116 (Colo. 2012)	23, 32
Kendrick v. Pippin, 252 P.3d 1052 (Colo. 2011)	91
Kinney v. People, 187 P.3d 548 (Colo. 2008)	53
Laessig v May D & F, 402 P.2d 183 (Colo. 1965).....	9
Liggett v. People, 135 P.3d 725 (Colo. 2006)	47, 50
Martin v. People, 329 P.3d 247 (Colo. 2014).....	96
Masters v. People, 58 P.3d 979 (Colo. 2002)	18
Miranda v. Arizona, 384 U.S. 436 (1966).....	passim
Moore v. People, 483 P.2d 1340 (Colo. 1971)	passim

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
Mumford v. People, 270 P.3d 953 (Colo. 2012)	31
People v Randell, 297 P.3d 989 (Colo. App. 2012)	10
People v. Alengi, 114 P.3d 11 (Colo. App. 2004)	81
People v. Allee, 77 P.3d 831 (Colo. App. 2003)	74
People v. Barron, 578 P.2d 649 (Colo. 1978).....	68
People v. Bennett, 515 P.2d 466 (Colo. 1973)	11
People v. Botham, 629 P.2d 589 (Colo. 1981)	56
People v. Bowles, 226 P.3d 1125 (Colo. App. 2009)	67
People v. Boykins, 140 P.3d 87 (Colo. App. 2006)	45, 60
People v. Brassfield, 652 P.2d 588 (Colo. 1982).....	21
People v. Bridges, 2014 COA 65.....	50
People v. Clayton, 207 P.3d 831 (Colo. 2009)	27
People v. Constant, 645 P.2d 843 (Colo. 1982)	75
People v. Conyac, 2014 COA 8M.....	49, 79, 85
People v. Cook, 197 P.3d 269 (Colo. App. 2008).....	47, 50
People v. Cooper, 205 P.3d 475 (Colo. App. 2008)	52
People v. District Court, 779 P.2d 385 (Colo. 1989)	13
People v. District Court, 785 P.2d 141 (Colo. 1990).	42
People v. District Court, 926 P.2d 567 (Colo. 1996)	12
People v. Duncan, 109 P.3d 1004 (Colo. App. 2004).....	10
People v. Elie, 148 P.3d 359 (Colo. App. 2006)	44
People v. Elmarr, 181 P.3d 1157 (Colo. 2008)	35
People v. Fears, 962 P.2d 272 (Colo. App. 1997)	79
People v. Fierro, 606 P.2d 1291 (Colo. 1980)	12
People v. Fuller, 791 P.2d 702 (Colo. 1990)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
People v. Gaffney, 769 P.2d 1081 (Colo. 1989)	50
People v. Garcia, 28 P.3d 340 (Colo. 2001)	92
People v. Gennings, 808 P.2d 839 (Colo. 1991).....	25
People v. Gibbens, 905 P.2d 604 (Colo. 1995).....	42, 54
People v. Gonyea, 195 P.3d 1171 (Colo. App. 2008)	94
People v. Gonzales, 666 P.2d 123 (Colo. 1983)	11
People v. Greenlee, 200 P.3d 363 (Colo. 2009).....	41, 56
People v. Griffin, 224 P.3d 292 (Colo. App. 2009).....	51, 58
People v. Hall, 107 P.3d 1073, 1078-79 (Colo. App. 2004).....	51
People v. Harlan, 8 P.3d 448 (Colo. 2000)	16
People v. Heywood, 2014 COA 99	10
People v. Hogan, 114 P.3d 42 (Colo. App. 2004)	90
People v. Howard, 92 P.3d 445 (Colo. 2004)	34
People v. Humphrey, 132 P.3d 352 (Colo. 2006).....	25, 26
People v. Iversen, 321 P.3d 573 (Colo. App. 2013)	78
People v. James, 117 P.3d 91 (Colo. App. 2004)	41, 43
People v. Jordan, 891 P.2d 1010 (Colo. 1995).....	33
People v. Kenny, 30 P.3d 734 (Colo. App. 2000).....	85
People v. Klausner, 74 P.3d 421 (Colo. App. 2003).....	30
People v. Klinck, 259 P.3d 489 (Colo. 2011)	22
People v. Kyle, 111 P.3d 491 (Colo. App. 2004)	41
People v. Lacallo, 2014 COA 78	9
People v. Lawrence, 55 P.3d 155 (Colo. App. 2001).....	37
People v. Lewis, 676 P.2d 682 (Colo. 1984).....	96
People v. Lopez, 129 P.3d 1061 (Colo. App. 2005)	passim

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
People v. Lucas, 232 P.3d 155 (Colo. App. 2009)	92
People v. Lucero, 677 P.2d 370 (Colo. App. 1983)	81
People v. Madson, 638 P.2d 18 (Colo. 1981)	13
People v. Martin, 222 P.3d 331 (Colo. 2010).....	31
People v. Martinez, 83 P.3d 1174 (Colo. App. 2003).....	38, 60
People v. Matheny, 46 P.3d 453 (Colo. 2002).....	34, 36
People v. McBride, 228 P.3d 216 (Colo. App. 2009).....	83
People v. McIntyre, 789 P.2d 1108 (Colo. 1990)	25
People v. McNeely, 222 P.3d 370 (Colo. App. 2009)	90
People v. Medina, 25 P.3d 1216 (Colo. 2001).....	24, 40
People v. Melanson, 937 P.2d 826 (Colo. App. 1996).....	68, 73
People v. Merchant, 983 P.2d 108 (Colo. App. 1999).....	76
People v. Miller, 113 P.3d 745 (Colo. 2005)	74, 97
People v. Minjarez, 81 P.3d 348 (Colo. 2003).....	37
People v. Montante, 2015 COA 40	37
People v. Parks, 749 P.2d 417 (Colo. 1988).....	21
People v. Peay, 5 P.3d 398 (Colo. App. 2000).....	10
People v. Perea, 126 P.3d 241 (Colo. App. 2005)	81
People v. Quintana, 882 P.2d 1366 (Colo. 1994).....	41, 43
People v. Ragland, 747 P.2d 4 (Colo. App. 1987)(.....	96
People v. Ramirez, 997 P.2d 1200 (Colo. App. 1999).....	75
People v. Rath, 44 P.3d 1033 (Colo. 2002)	40
People v. Redderson, 992 P.2d 1176 (Colo. 2000).....	34
People v. Renfro, 117 P.3d 43 (Colo. App. 2004).....	45, 65
People v. Rivera, 56 P.3d 1155 (Colo. App. 2002).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
People v. Rodriguez, 794 P.2d 965 (Colo. 1990).....	82, 84
People v. Roy, 723 P.2d 1345 (Colo. 1986)	97
People v. Saiz, 32 P.3d 441 (Colo. 2001)	56
People v. Sanchez, 518 P.2d 818 (Colo. 1974).....	20
People v. Spinuzzi, 369 P.2d 427 (Colo. 1962)	18
People v. Stewart, 55 P.3d 107 (Colo. 2002)	53
People v. Suazo, 87 P.3d 124 (Colo. App. 2003).....	91
People v. Syrie, 101 P.3d 219 (Colo. 2004).....	35
People v. Tallwhiteman, 124 P.3d 827 (Colo. App. 2005).....	48, 64
People v. Taylor, 41 P.3d 681 (Colo. 2002).....	35
People v. Trujillo, 75 P.3d 1133 (Colo. App. 2003)	82
People v. Ujaama, 302 P.3d 296 (Colo. App. 2012).....	85
People v. Underwood, 53 P.3d 765 (Colo. App. 2002).....	58
People v. Vialpando, 804 P.2d 219 (Colo. App. 1990).....	78
People v. Warren, 55 P.3d 809 (Colo. App. 2002)	94
People v. Washington, 179 P.3d 153 (Colo. App. 2007).....	73, 75
People v. Watkins, 83 P.3d 1182 (Colo. App. 2003).....	58
People v. Whitman, 205 P.3d 371 (Colo. App. 2007)	97
People v. Wickham, 53 P.3d 691 (Colo. App. 2001)	30
People v. Zadra, 2013 COA 140	65
People v. Zamora, 940 P.2d 939 (Colo. App. 1996)	30, 63, 66
Salcedo v. People, 999 P.2d 833 (Colo. 2000).....	39, 46
Tevlin v. People, 715 P.2d 338 (Colo. 1986).....	50
Thacker v. Commonwealth, 194 S.W.3d 287 (Ky. 2006)	11
U.S. v. Rey, 811 F.2d 1453 (11th Cir. 1987)	93, 94, 95

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
U.S. v. Spain, 536 F.2d 170 (7th Cir. 1976)	81
U.S. v. Tracy, 989 F.2d 1279, 1286 (1st Cir. 1993)	52
Wend v. People, 235 P.3d 1089 (Colo. 2010)	67
Yusem v. People, 210 P.3d 458 (Colo. 2009)	39, 45, 54, 87
 STATUTES	
§18-1-501(5), C.R.S. (2015)	11
§18-3-101(3), C.R.S. (2015)	12
§18-3-102(1)(a), C.R.S. (2015)	8, 11
 RULES	
CRE 401	37, 51
CRE 403	passim
CRE 404(b)	38
CRE 608(b)	43
CRE 702	45
